Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our tangible book value (total tangible assets less total
liabilities) by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock, which were 22,425,069 shares outstanding as of
March 31, 2006.

Since this offering is being made solely by the selling security holder and none of the proceeds will be paid to us, our
net tangible book value will be unaffected by this offering. However, our net tangible book value will be impacted by
the common stock that we will sell to the Investor under the Investment Agreement. The amount of dilution resulting
from share issuances to the Investor will be determined by our stock price at or near the time of the put of shares to the
Investor by us.

The following example shows the dilution to new investors assuming the issuance of 100%, 50%, 25% and 10% of the
10,625,000 shares of common stock to the Investor at an assumed offering price of $0.06 per share, which is based on
the closing price of our common stock on August 17, 2006 (without giving effect to the 7% discount at which we will
issue shares to the Investor under the Investment Agreement).

Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2006 (un-audited), showing the effects of dilution, would have
been as follows:

Assumed percentage of Shares issued:  100%   50%  25%  10%
Number of shares issued: 83,333,334 41,666,667 20,833,334 8,333,333
Assumed Average public offering
price: $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.06
Net tangible book value Per share
before this Offering:  $ (0.03) $ (0.03) $ (0.03) $ (0.03)
Net tangible book value after this
offering  $ 4,322,805 $ 1,822,805 $ 572,805 $ (177,195)
Net tangible book value per share after
this Offering: $ 0.06 $ 0.04 $ 0.02 $ (0.01)
Dilution of net tangible Book value
per share To new investors: $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00)
Increase in net tangible Book value
per share To existing shareholders $ 0.09 $ 0.07 $ 0.05 $ 0.02

AGREEMENTS WITH IMPERIAL CAPITAL HOLDINGS

Equity Investment Agreement. On May 2, 2006, we entered into an Equity Investment Agreement and related
Registration Rights Agreement with Imperial Capital Holdings (“Imperial”). Under the terms of the agreement, we
agreed to issue and sell to Imperial, and Imperial agreed to purchase from us up to that number of shares of common
stock having an aggregate purchase price of $5,000,000. We will be able to require Imperial to purchase up to the
$5,000,000 of its common stock over a two-year period commencing on the date a registration statement is declared